

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 538-541/2016

GOVT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY
OF DELHI & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S BUDH SINGH GULAB SINGH . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134957/2021 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT
FACTS)

WITH

C.A. No. 542/2016 (XIV-A)

C.A. No. 543-546/2016 (XIV-A)

Date : 06-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIANCounsel for
Parties

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR

M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Kanishk Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.
Mr. K.P. Singh, Adv.Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Anshay Dhatwalia, Adv.
Ms. Kumud Nilwan, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR

Mr. ADN Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Khandelwal, Adv.
Ms. Agnima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shiva Shankar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A.Nos.538-541/2016 & C.A. Nos. 543-546/2016:

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, learned counsel has pointed out that land comprising Khasra No.168/2 min. measuring 2 bighas in Village Lado Sarai, New Delhi was acquired by virtue of a notification under Section 4 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 (for short, 'the Act') dated 13.11.1959 followed by the notification dated 16.05.1966 under Section 6 of the Act. The award was announced on 19.06.1980.

It is contended that respondent No.8 - M/s Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. is a lessee under the owner - Kailash Kumar Dilwali.

It has come to the notice of the appellants that the High Court has passed an order on 24.05.2016 that the proceedings stand lapsed under Section 24 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013. The said order is challenged by the Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi in SLP(C) Diary No.29548/2021 in which notice has been issued on 16.03.2022.

Since the said special leave petition and the present appeals pertain to the same piece of land, we deem it appropriate

that such special leave petition be also posted for hearing along with present appeals on 19.04.2022.

List the matters on 19.04.2022.

C.A. No. 542/2016

List this matter along with R.P. (C) Diary No.28634/2018 on 19.04.2022.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)